
 
 

19 May 2020 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

28 May 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), David Balfe, 
Paul Mansfield, Andy McGregor (Adur Vice-Chairman), Barry Mear, Ann Bridges, 
Brian Coomber and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Lionel Harman (Worthing Chairman), 
Louise Murphy (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Tim Wills, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, 
Steve Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Bob Smytherman 
 
(The Committee membership will be confirmed at the Adur and Worthing Annual Council 
meetings on the 21st and 26th May respectively.) 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 28 

January 2020, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Friday 22 May 2020. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 1 - 64) 
 
 To consider a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies attached as 

item 6. 
 

7. Revised 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 To consider a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copy attached as 

item 7. 
 

8. Annual Governance Statements 2019/20  (Pages 71 - 122) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

item 8. 
 

9. Audit enquiries to those charged with Governance  (Pages 123 - 132) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

item 9. 
 

10. Risks and Opportunities Update Report  (Pages 133 - 160) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

item 10. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


11. Local Government Ombudsman Monitoring Report  (Pages 161 - 180) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

item 11. 
 

12. Update of the CCTV Policy  (Pages 181 - 202) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

item 12. 
 

13. 2019/20 Review of Petitions Scheme  (Pages 203 - 208) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 13. 

 
14. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of item 15. Therefore the meeting is asked to 
consider passing the following resolution:  
 
'that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act indicated against the item' 
 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
15. Annual Review of Complaints about Member Conduct - 2019/20  (Pages 209 

- 218) 
 
 To consider an exempt report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 

15. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Councils 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



 

 

 

Joint Governance Committee 

28 May 2020 

Agenda Item 6 

Key Decision: No 

 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 

REPORT BY THE ACTING HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Executive Summary  

1. Purpose 

This report seeks to update Members of this Committee with: 

1.1 The current performance of the Internal Audit Section. 
1.2 Summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued 

since our last report to the Committee. 
1.3 The current status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations. 
1.4 An update on Priority 1 recommendations outstanding past their agreed 

implementation date. 
1.5 Fraud work conducted by the Councils’ Corporate Investigations Team. 
1.6 This report also provides the Members of this
[...]
ew and agree the Annual Governance Statements for 2019/20. 
 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is asked to: 
  

(a) note the evidence of compliance with the Code of Corporate          
Governance and the Progress Report produced to deal with any          
issues arising from these requirements as set out in Appendix A. 

 

(b) approve the Annual Governance Statements for each Council as         
set out in Appendix B and C to this report 

 
 

  

71

Agenda Item 8



3. Context 
 

3.1 Corporate governance is the responsibility of all of us and can be defined             
as: 

  
 “How local government bodies ensure that they are doing the right things,            

in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest              
and accountable manner. It comprises the systems and processes, and          
cultures and values, by which local government bodies are directed and           
controlled and through which they account to, engage with and, where           
appropriate, lead their communities.” - CIPFA/SOLACE 

  
3.2 In late 2007 CIPFA/SOLACE published a framework and guidance on          

delivering good governance in local government. This framework was         
updated with revised principles in 2016. 

 
3.3 The following are the six core principles in relation to local government as             

set out in the revised framework: 
  

● Behaving with integrity, demonstrating a strong commitment to ethical         
values, and respecting the rule of law; 

● Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement; 
● Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and         

environmental benefits; 
● Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement        

of the intended outcomes; 
● Developing the Council’s capability, including the capability of its         

leadership and the individuals within it; 
● Managing risks and performance through robust inte
[...]
ents in 
2019/20, and the Council was able to take any necessary action in March 2020 using existing 
budgets and procedures including invoking the Council’s business continuity arrangements.  
 
However, the emergency has necessitated an increased use of urgency powers in 2020/21, 
which will be formally reported to members at the next meeting of the Joint Strategic Committee 
in June 2020. 
 
To ensure that our Governance arrangements have remained fit for purpose during this 
emergency, there will be a review of the Council’s response as part of the 2020/21 audit plan. 
 

 

PROPOSED ACTION 
 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance 
our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for 
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 
 
 

 
 

Signed:       Signed:      
 

Councillor Daniel Humphreys     Alex Bailey 
Leader of the Council     Chief Executive of 
Worthing Borough Council     Adur & Worthing Councils 

                          
 
Dated:       Dated:       

121



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 May 2020 

Agenda Item 9 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Audit enquiries to those charged with Governance  
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 

1.1 Our external auditors, Ernst and Young, have asked that the Committee           
considers a letter about how the Joint Governance Committee gains          
assurance from management regarding the financial governance       
arrangements of the Councils. The Chairmen of the Committee have          
received two letters, one for Adur District Council, and one the Worthing            
Borough Council. The letter to Adur District Council is attached as           
Appendix 1, which is identical to the letter to Worthing Borough Council. 

  
1.2 To assist the Committee in its deliberation of the letter, attached at            

Appendix 2 is the proposed response to each of the questions raised.            
This can form the basis of a formal letter.  

 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is asked to consider and agree the            
proposed response to the audit letter. 

 
 

  

123

Agenda Item 9



3. Context 
 

3.1 The audit of the Council's financial statements is guided by International           
Standards of Auditing (ISAs). In order to comply with a number of these             
ISA's, each year the Chairmen of the Joint Governance Committee are           
written to by the Council’s external auditor. The purpose of this letter is to              
obtain an understanding on how those charged with governance (the Joint           
Governance Committee) exercise oversight of management's processes       
in relation to fraud, laws and regulations and going concern.  

 
4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 It is proposed that the Committee discusses its draft response to the letter             

at Appendix 2. Members should be aware that the Committee is also            
asked to comment on whether the Councils are a ‘going concern’. This is             
addressed separately below. 

 
5. Going Concern 

  
5.1 In accounting, "going concern" refers to an organisations’ ability to          

continue functioning as a business entity. For the Councils, it is the            
responsibility of the Joint Governance Committee to assess whether the          
going concern assumption is appropriate when preparing the financial         
statements. The Councils are required to disclose in the notes to the            
Financial Statements whether there are any factors that may put the           
organisations' status as a going concern in doubt. 

 
  
5.2 In forming an opinion on whether the Councils and the Joint Committee            

are ‘going conce
[...]
ted parties. 

 

132



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 May 2020 

Agenda Item 10 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
 
Risks and Opportunities Updates Report  
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.    Purpose  
 
1.1  This report provides updates on the management of the Councils’ risks and  
       Opportunities. 

 
 

2.    Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the progress in managing risks and opportunities be noted;  
 
2.2  That the Committee consider if it would like any further information on  
       any of the Risks and Opportunities; and 
 
2.3  That the Committee agree to receive a further progress report in September  
       2020.  

 
  

133

Agenda Item 10



3. Context 
 
3.1 The Committee has previously requested that progress update reports on the  
 management of the Councils’ risks and opportunities should be reported to  

the Committee to assist it in its role monitoring the effective development and  
 operation of risk management and corporate governance in the Councils. The  
 Committee has also requested that more detailed information be provided on  

the ‘High/Red’ Service Risks for each Directorate.  The last report to the  
Committee was on 28 January 2020. 
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 Progress continues to be made to monitor and review the full Risk and  

Opportunity registers. Corporate Risks and Opportunities, which reflect the  
aims set out in Platforms for our Places are reported regularly to the Councils  
Leadership Team. The Joint Strategic Committee also receives an annual  
summary report on the management of the Corporate Risks and  
Opportunities. Service Risk registers are regularly updated in consultation  
with Directors, Heads of Service and Departmental Management Team  
meetings.  

 
4.2 This report has been produced during the middle of the Global Covid-19  

Pandemic and the Councils responses to the crisis and, therefore the report  
this time include changes required to
[...]
100% - Compliance rate** 

Notes:  
* This is the number of complaints where we have recorded a response (or failure to respond) to our recommendation for a remedy during the reporting year. This includes complaints that may have been 
decided in the preceding year but where the data for compliance falls within the current reporting year. 
** The compliance rate is based on the number of complaints where the authority has provided evidence of their compliance with our recommendations to remedy a fault. This includes instances where an 
authority has accepted and implemented our recommendation but provided late evidence of that. 
 

 

 

179



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 May 2020 

Agenda Item 12 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Update of the CCTV Policy  
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
● To update the Adur & Worthing Councils’ CCTV Policy and make it 

compliant with the current legislation and guidance. 
● To ensure compliance with data protection legislation and to ensure 

that good operational arrangements are in place. 

 

2. Recommendations 
2.1 That the Joint Governance Committee, on behalf of the Councils, 
reviews and approves the CCTV (Closed Circuit Television) Policy v2.0 

 
3. Context 

● The CCTV (Closed Circuit Television) Policy v1.0 was reviewed and 
approved by the Joint Governance Committee on 28/11/17. 

● Since then the Data Protection Act 1998 was repealed and replaced by 
the Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data Protection 
Regulation. 

● The Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s and Information 
Commissioner’s guidance was also updated. 

 

181

Agenda Item 12



4. Issues for consideration 
 

● No new obligations are introduced by the updated Policy, apart from 
the requirement to conduct a Data Protection Impact Assessment using 
the Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s standard templates.  

 
5. Engagement and Communication
[...]
y.  

Matrix Example: 

 Camera Types (low number low impact – High number, High Impact 
 

Location 
Types 
 
A (low 
impact) 
 
Z (high 
impact) 

         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

202



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 May 2020 

Agenda Item 13 

 
Ward(s) Affected: As outlined 

 
 
2019/20 Review of Petitions Scheme  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 
Both Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council have a Petition 
Scheme and welcome petitions from their communities.  
 
Members of the Joint Governance Committee have requested an annual 
report to update them on the use of the Petition Scheme through the 
municipal year. 

 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Joint Governance Committee is asked to note the contents of this 
report. 

 
 

  

203

Agenda Item 13



3.0 Background 
 

Both Adur and Worthing Councils welcome petitions and recognise that they are one 
way in which residents and the community can let the Council know of their 
concerns, express their views and engage with the democratic process. 
 
Each Council has a Petition Scheme, which has been formally adopted into each 
Constitution and is published by the Councils on their website. 
 
The primary provisions of the Scheme may be summarised as follows: 
 

● A Petition must include a clear concise statement covering the subject of the 
petition and what action petitioners wish the Council to take; 

● The Petition must include the name, address and contact details of the 
Petition Organiser; 

● The petition must include a minimum of 50 names, address or postcodes, and 
signatures (unless electronic) of those who live, work or study in the District or 
Borough; 

● A petition can be rejected by the Monitoring Officer on various grounds, which 
include, for example, if it is vexatious or defamatory, discloses confidential 
information, contains advertising sta
[...]
d no issues identified 
 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified 
 
3. Environmental 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified 
 
4. Governance 

 
The Council has a Petition Scheme which has been formally adopted as part             
of the Council’s Constitution. All petitions submitted to the Council should be            
determined in accordance with the published scheme. 
 

208



Document is Restricted

209

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 6 - Internal Audit Progress report
	Item 6 - App 1
	Item 6 - App 2
	Item 6 - App 3
	Item 6 - App 4
	Item 6 - App 5
	Item 6 - App 6
	Item 6 - App 7
	Item 6 - App 8
	Item 6 - App 9
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	7 Revised 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan
	Item 7 - Revised Audt Plan Report 
	Item 7 - App A

	8 Annual Governance Statements 2019/20
	Item 8 - Annual Governance Statements 2019-20
	Item 8 - App B & C
	Blank Page

	9 Audit enquiries to those charged with Governance
	10 Risks and Opportunities Update Report
	Item 10 - Risk Update Report
	Item 10 - Appendix A
	Item 10 - Appendix B
	Blank Page

	11 Local Government Ombudsman Monitoring Report
	Item 11 - LGO Monitoring Report
	Item 11 - Appendix A (ADC)
	Item 11 - Appendix B (WBC)
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	12 Update of the CCTV Policy
	13 2019/20 Review of Petitions Scheme
	15 Annual Review of Complaints about Member Conduct - 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Remote Meeting 
 

28 May 2020 
 

 
Councillor Kevin Boram (Chairman) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

        
Catherine Arnold 
George Barton 
Ann Bridges 
Liz Haywood 
Paul Mansfield 
Debs Stainforth 
 

Roy Barraclough 
Mike Barrett 
Rebecca Cooper 
Louise Murphy 
Hazel Thorpe 
Steve Waight 
Steve Wills 
Tim Wills 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Brian Coomber 
  
 
JGC/1/20-21   Chairman's Announcement 

 
The Committee wished to place on record it’s thanks to Officers for all of the work to 
enable remote meetings to take place. 
 
JGC/2/20-21   Substitute Members 

 
The Committee noted that Councillor Andy McGregor was substituting for Councillor 
Brian Coomber. 
 
JGC/3/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Louise Murphy and Steve Wills declared personal interests as Non-Executive 
Directors of Worthing Homes.  
 
Councillor Steve Waight declared an interest in item 7 as a member of West Sussex 
County Council.  
 
Councillor Kevin Boram declared a personal interest as a trustee of Impulse Leisure. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

JGC/4/20-21   Minutes 
 

The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 28 January 2020, were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/5/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
JGC/6/20-21   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
JGC/7/20-21   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of which 
had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 6. 
 
The report updated the Joint Governance Committee in relation to: 
 

 the current performance of the Internal Audit Section; 

 summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued 
since the last report to the Committee; 

 the current status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations; 

 an update on Priority 1 recommendations outstanding past their agreed 
implementation date; 

 fraud work conducted by the Councils’ Corporate Investigations Team; 
 
The report also provided the Members of the Joint Governance Committee with the 
Acting Head of Internal Audit’s opinion reports on the system of internal control at Adur 
District Council and Worthing Borough Council during 2019/20. 
 
The Committee expressed concern regarding the number of outstanding priority 1 
recommendations and sought clarity regarding one concerning the need for an Asset 
Management Plan. Officers advised that this had been due to go to the Joint Strategic 
Committee (JSC) meeting in late March but would now be considered by the JSC on 9 
June 2020.   
 
Having highlighted that there were a number of outstanding priority recommendations, 
the Committee sought clarification regarding how Adur and Worthing Councils 
performance compared with that of other local authorities. Offices advised that the 
Councils implementation rates were better than average.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee proposed amending the recommendation in the report to 
read ‘that the Joint Governance Committee notes the contents of the report and requests 
a presentation from the Housing Services Manager on control measures in that service’. 
The proposed amendment was seconded by Councillor Louise Murphy and unanimously 
supported.  
  
 



 
3 

Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report and requested 
that the Housing Services Manager attend the next meeting of the Committee to present 
an update on the control measures being applied in that service area.   
 
JGC/8/20-21   Revised 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of which 
had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report asked Members to consider and approve the revised 2020/21 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
A Member questioned whether the 10 days allocated for testing the IT Recovery Plan 
would be sufficient. Offices advised that the 10 days allocated would be sufficient time to 
conduct the audit and it was noted that ‘risks associated with hacking’ would be the 
subject of an audit in its own right.  
 
Members also discussed the resilience of systems to home working and the need for this 
to be included in the existing audit plan. Officers advised that these issues would be 
addressed as part of the Network and Architecture Resilience audit, outlined in Q4 of the 
2019/20 internal audit plan, which had yet to be completed.   
   
The Committee considered a number of potential audit topics, including:- 

 Joint working between Adur and Worthing Councils and West Sussex County 
Council;  

 Worthing Homes, resources allocated and the return on investment - it was 
suggested that this would not be a good use of the audit resources; 

 A comparison study in relation to the outsourcing of Worthing Theatres - it was 
noted that ‘Theatres Contract Procurement’ was already in the audit plan. 

 
A Member sought clarification as to whether the audit planned for street numbering and 
naming was required. Officers advised that this was a gold award winning service which 
had been considered to be low risk and had been removed (and not replaced) from the 
Internal Audit Plan.  
 
It was noted by the Committee that the Treasury Management (TM) audit had been 
removed from the Internal Audit Plan. Members sought clarification as to why this had 
been deemed to be only medium risk and why it had been removed from the plan. 
Officers advised that TM was generally audited every year, had a good track record and 
would still be audited by External Audit. It was also noted that it hadn’t been completely 
dropped by Internal Audit, they would still be looking at some key controls compliance.   
 
The Committee was notified that the audit work relating to the Covid 19 response and the 
procurement of Worthing Theatres would be conducted sooner rather than later as both 
were deemed to be high risk and high priority.  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Kevin Boram, proposed that the following additional audits be 
included in the Audit Plan for 2020/21:- 

 procurement of the Worthing Theatres solution; 



 
4 

 audit of the Covid 19 response to consider the working relationship between A&W 
Councils and WSCC on this issue; 

 use of the Councils budgets to support the delivery of homes in partnership with 
Registered Social Landlords (RSLs); and 

 
suggested that the Joint Governance Committee recommend that the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee considers the wider relationship between WSCC and A&W Councils. 
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Beccy Cooper and unanimously supported.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee:- 
 

 considered the proposed plan for 2020/21 and identified the following additional 
audits to be included; 

o procurement of the Worthing Theatres solution; 
o audit of the Covid 19 response to consider the working relationship 

between A&W Councils and WSCC on this issue; 
o use of the Councils budgets to support the delivery of homes in partnership 

with Registered Social Landlords (RSLs); 
 

 approved the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan as amended above; and 
 

 recommended that the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the wider 
working relationship between West Sussex County Council and Adur & Worthing 
Councils. 

 
*The meeting was adjourned at 7.58pm and reconvened at 8.05pm. 
 
JGC/9/20-21   Annual Governance Statements 2019/20 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 8. 
 
The Joint Governance Committee was asked to review and agree the Annual 
Governance Statements for 2019/20. 
 
A member raised concerns in relation to the ‘significant governance issue’ regarding the 
governance requirements as detailed in the ‘Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial 
Officer in Public Services’ raised in the WBC Annual Governance Statement on pages 
120-121 of the report. It was noted that the Chief Financial Officer was not part of the 
Council Leadership Team but did have good access to the Chief Executive and the 
Council Leadership Team. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed that the Chief Executive be invited 
to the next meeting of the Joint Governance Committee to explain why the Councils had 
adopted the existing governance model. 
 



 
5 

Consideration was given to the formal development of Councillors, including the provision 
of Code of Conduct Training, and the performance management of members of the 
Council Leadership Team.  
 
A proposal, to include the Leaders of the Opposition in the reference group of Councillors 
used to give feedback on the preparation of the draft statement, was not supported.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Governance Committee  
 

I. noted the evidence of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and the 
Progress Report produced to deal with any issues arising from these requirements 
as set out in Appendix A; 

 
II. approved the Annual Governance Statements for each Council, as set out in 

Appendices B and C to the report; 
 
III. requested the Chief Executive attend the next meeting of the Committee to explain 

why the Councils had adopted the existing governance model.   
 
JGC/10/20-21   Audit enquiries to those charged with Governance 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 9. 
 
Adur and Worthing Councils external auditors, Ernst and Young, had asked that the 
Committee consider a letter about how the Joint Governance Committee gained 
assurance from management regarding the financial governance arrangements of the 
Councils. The Chairmen of the Committee had received two letters, one for Adur District 
Council, and one the Worthing Borough Council. The letter to Adur District Council was 
attached as Appendix 1 and, it was noted, was identical to the letter to Worthing Borough 
Council. 
  
In order to assist the Committee in its deliberation of the letter, proposed responses to 
each of the questions raised, were attached at Appendix 2. It was noted that the 
proposed responses could form the basis of a formal letter.  
 
During discussion of the report, Members considered the levels of reserves, including the 
impact of the Covid 19 response on them and the viability of the Councils moving 
forward. 
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Louise Murphy, 
seconded by Councillor Roy Barraclough and unanimously approved.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee considered and agreed the proposed response to 
the audit letter. 
 
 



 
6 

JGC/11/20-21   Risks and Opportunities Update Report 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 10. 
 
The report provided updates on the management of the Councils’ risks and 
Opportunities.  
 
The Committee considered risks where the assessment score had increased since the 
last report in relation to the Covid 19 pandemic. The risk attached to the operational 
viability of Shoreham Airport had been increased to High Risk. Officers outlined the direct 
business support being provided through the dissemination of public monies alongside 
other measures designed to reduce uncertainty.   
 
A Member sought clarification regarding the definition of a ‘moderate’ risk likelihood. 
Officers advised that the Risks and Opportunities Strategy provided detailed explanations 
for the terms of risk. A ‘Moderate’ risk likelihood identified a situation that could happen, 
in certain circumstances. Officers  agreed to provide further detail following the meeting.  
 
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed that risks associated with major 
projects be reported in more detail in future, with risks being set out in relation to each 
project.   
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee  
 

 noted the progress in managing risks and opportunities;  
 requested that further analysis on Major Project Risks be provided in future reports 

(outlining the risks associated with each project); 
 requested that the risk and updates report be formally presented to both the Adur 

and Worthing Executives; and 
 agreed to receive a further progress report in September 2020.   

 
JGC/12/20-21   Local Government Ombudsman Monitoring Report 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 11. 
 
The report considered the Annual Review letters of the Local Government Ombudsman 
(LGO) relating to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council for the year ended 
31 March 2019. 
 
Members sought updates in relation to the two housing complaints highlighted in the 
report. Officers agreed to provide updates following the meeting.  
 
The recommendations set out in the report were proposed by Councillor George Barton, 
seconded by Councillor Louise Murphy and unanimously approved. 
 
 



 
7 

Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the letters. 
 
JGC/13/20-21   Update of the CCTV Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 12. 
 
The report updated the Joint Governance Committee on how Adur & Worthing Councils’ 
CCTV Policy had been updated to make it compliant with current legislation and 
guidance. 
 
The report and revised policy sought to ensure Adur and Worthing Councils compliance 
with data protection legislation and to ensure that good operational arrangements were in 
place. 
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor George Barton, 
seconded by Councillor Ann Bridges and unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee, on behalf of the Councils, reviewed and approved the 
CCTV (Closed Circuit Television) Policy. 
 
JGC/14/20-21   2019/20 Review of Petitions Scheme 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 13. 
 
The Committee noted that both Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council had 
a Petition Scheme and welcomed petitions from their communities.  
 
The Joint Governance Committee had requested an annual report to update on the use 
of the Petition Scheme through the municipal year.    
 
The recommendation in the report was proposed by Councillor Louise Murphy, seconded 
by Councillor Ann Bridges and unanimously agreed.  
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
JGC/15/20-21   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
Whilst the Committee considered whether to exclude the press and public for the 
consideration of item 15 on the agenda, ‘Annual Review of Complaints about Member 
Conduct - 2019/20’, it was noted that some of the Committee’s membership had been 
unable to consider the contents of the exempt report (item 15).  
 



 
8 

It was proposed by Councillor Steve Waight that the item be deferred to the next meeting 
of the Committee. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Roy Barraclough and 
unanimously supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Governance Committee agreed to defer consideration of item 15 until it’s next 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 9.58 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


